

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA MCDOWELL COOK, PETITIONER

*v.*

DON GRALIKE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
DANA J. MARTIN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
I. The Missouri Amendments are inconsistent with fundamental constitutional principles defining and limiting the authority of the States under the Elections Clause to regulate federal elections .....	8
II. The Missouri Amendments violate the First Amendment .....	15
III. The Missouri Amendments violate the Speech or Debate Clause .....	21
IV. The State’s historical examples of instructions to legislators and ballot notations do not salvage the Missouri Amendments .....	26
Conclusion .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	10, 16, 18, 29
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964) .....	11
<i>Board of Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) ...	17, 18, 20
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1346 (2000) .....	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	9, 10, 16, 29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	9
<i>Coalition to End the Permanent Congress v. Runyon</i> , 979 F.2d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1868) .....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....	22, 23
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967) .....	22
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	17
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	22
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	9
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	18
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881) .....	22, 23
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	10
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	18
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	18
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	20
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952) .....	28
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	10, 17-18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	14
<i>Sangmeister v. Woodard</i> , 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 939 (1978) .....	10
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. McCue v. Blaisdell</i> , 118 N.W. 141 (N.D 1908) .....	28
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	16
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	16
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	10
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	8, 10, 11, 13 14, 15, 16, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979) .....	22, 23
Constitutions:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 2:	
Cl. 1 .....	9
Cl. 2 .....	5, 15, 27
§ 3, Cl. 3 .....	5
§ 4, Cl. 1 (Elections Clause) .....	1, 5, 8, 9, 16
§ 6, Cl. 1 (Speech or Debate Clause) .....	1, 5, 7, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
Art. V .....	5, 15
Amend. I .....	1, 5, 6, 9, 15 16, 17, 19, 20, 29
Amend. XII .....	28
Amend. XIV .....	16
Equal Protection Clause .....	16
Amend. XV .....	9
Amend. XVII .....	13, 26, 27
§ 1 .....	9
Amend. XIX .....	9
Amend. XXIV .....	9
Amend. XXVI .....	9
Mo. Const. Art. VIII:	
§ 15 .....	2
§ 16 .....	2, 3
§ 17(1) .....	2, 20
§ 17(2) .....	3, 24
§ 17(2)(a) .....	19
§ 17(2)(a)-(h) .....	3
§ 17(2)(c) .....	19, 24
§ 17(2)(e) .....	24
§ 17(2)(g) .....	19
§ 18(1) .....	3

## VI

Constitution—Continued:	Page
§ 18(3) .....	3, 19
§ 19(1) .....	3
§ 19(2) .....	23, 24
§ 19(3) .....	4
§ 19(5) .....	4, 16, 24
§ 19(6) .....	4, 16
Miscellaneous:	
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961):	
No. 15 (Hamilton) .....	12
No. 52 (Madison) .....	12
No. 57 (Madison) .....	15
No. 59 (Hamilton) .....	8, 12
1 George H. Haynes, <i>The Senate of the United States: Its History and Practice</i> (1938) .....	
	28
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Frand ed., rev. ed. 1966) .....	
	12
